Version 1.2
Welding is required

Ve ldle .

2686 Highway 92 - 0skaloosa, IA 92571
phone: 641.673.0468 - fax: 641.673.4168
www.kelderman.com

2014+RAM 2300
Factory 4-Link Coil
Replacement 8-10" Rear Lift
Installation Instructions

“




1. Place the truck on a level surface and use an angle finder to measure the pinion
angle. Write the measurement here . Jack the truck up from the frame.
You will also need to put a floor jack under the rear axle. Place jack stands under
the frame while you work. Try and get the truck up 10-12”. The rear coil springs
need to be removed. To do this, remove the bottom shock bolts and unhook the
sway bar end links from the sway bar. Drop the axle down with the floor jack.
NOTE: MAKE SURE TO WATCH THE BRAKE LINES AND NOT STRETCH AND
DAMAMGE THEM. You will remove the rubber mounts that the springs sit in also.
Go ahead and remove the top shock nuts. The shocks will not be reused. You will
also be removing the factory track bar, as well as the 4 trailing arms, pan hard bar
sway bar and sway bar end links. It works well to throw a strap over the front of the
axle/driveshaft in order to keep the axle from rotating out of position.

2. Locate the upper air bag mounts (Part # 19106DS and 19107PS). They fasten into
the upper coil mounts with the 1/2” and 3/4” nut mounts (Part # 19113 and 19114).
Fasten the upper bag mounts in place and torque the 1/2” bolts to 85 ft./Ibs. and the
3/4” bolts to 125 ft./Ibs.




Lock Nut Tools Shown Installed




3. Locate the brake line relocation bracket (Part # 19046). Remove the two nuts off
the mounting studs and slide the relocation bracket over the studs and fasten with the
factory nuts. Torque to 20 ft./Ibs. Fasten the brake line bracket to the relocation bracket
with the 1/4 x 17 bolts. Torque to 25 ft./Ibs. Examine the brake lines along the axle.
Make sure they are not rubbing on anything.

Brake Line Relocation Bracket Installed




4. Locate the four trailing arms (Part # 19051 upper and 19052 lower). Set the longer
arms so there is 14 1/4” between the knuckles. These will be the bottom arms. Set the
shorter arms at 11 11/16” between the knuckles (top arms). Insert the top bars first.
Use the pictures on page 8 to set the bolt orientation. The factory bolts and nuts will be
reused. While the trailing arms are removed, unhook the emergency brake line on the
passenger side. Use the pictures below and page 6 to see how to reroute it. It will
fasten to the lower trailing arm forward pinch bolt with the supplied clamp. Once the
trailing arms are installed, torque the bolts to 200 ft./Ibs. NOTE: These bar lengths are
approximate and final adjustment will be required when install is completed.

By setting the trailing arms at
these measurements the pinion
angle and axle centering should
be close. Additional adjustment
may be required

Remove the emergency
brake cable from this hole.



.| 5. Remove the drivers side emergency brake
cable from the metal loop that holds it in
place. Unhook it from the connection on the
side of the frame and push it back through
the mounting brackets. It will now drop down
and run up to the forward bracket. It will also
tie into the lower forward trailing arm knuckle
pinch bolt with the supplied clamp.

Remove drivers side e brake cable
from this loop

Brake cable now droops Clamp to the pinch bolt on

down below the rear mount the lower front knuckle
that it originally was routed
through



The lower trailing arms use the , o
thicker walled bushings. This tab needs to be bent so it will

catch on the trailing arm mounting
bracket.




6. Locate the lower bag mounts (Part # 19155DS and 19163PS). Beginning with the
drivers side, place the bag mount on the axle. It fastens with the three 1/2 x 1 1/2” bolts
(one hole gets drilled) and the factory pan hard bar mount. Once all the bolts are
installed, torque the 1/2” bolts to 85 ft./Ibs. and the pan hard bar to 120 ft./Ibs.

Drill this hole 17/32”



7. Locate the pan hard bar (Part # 19167). Set the heim ends so they are 35 13/16”
center to center. Also locate the four spacers that go into each side of the heim ends.
It fastens into the lower air bag mount in the drivers side with the 9/16 x 4” bolt and in

the factory location with the factory bolt on the passenger side. Torque these bolts to
135 ft./Ibs.

One spacer on each side
of heim end




8. Locate the two holes in the top of the coil spring perch. Use the 17/32” drill bit to
open up the holes. Locate the passenger side lower bag mount and fasten to the axle
with the two 1/2 x 1 1/2” bolts. Torque to 85 ft./Ibs.




9. Locate the 8979 airbags. They fasten into the upper air bag mounts with the 1/2
and 3/4” nuts, flat washers and lock washers. The bottom of the airbag fastens to the
lower airbag mounts with the 1/2 x 5” bolts. Torque the bolts and nuts to 35 ft./Ibs.
Locate the air fitting. Insert the fitting into the air bag and turn until it is finger tight.
Use a wrench to turn it once complete turn.




10. Locate the upper shock brackets (Part # 19177). They weld into the frame where
the OEM shocks originally went through. Grind the paint off the area where you will
weld the bracket. Put the bracket in place so it sits flush all around the edges. Tack the
bracket in place and inspect again to make sure it is sitting in the recessed area
evenly all the way around. Weld the bracket in place. You can use four stiches on
each side or weld the entire bracket all the way around.




11. Locate the sway bar (Part # 140KLD), the “D” rings, end links and upper end link
adaptor mounts (Part # 12345). The “D” ring holes will have to be opened up slightly
with a die grinder. (Your kit may already have them opened up at the factory). The
holes need to be opened up towards the center in order to fit the factory holes. Use
the provided grease to lube up the poly bushing before installing. Use plenty and then
wipe the excess off once the install is complete. Failure to grease the poly bushing will
result in a squeaking noise while driving. Fasten the sway bar to the axle with the

factory sway bar bolts. Torque to 55 ft./Ibs.

Open the holes up here to fit up to the
holes in the factory sway bar mounts




12. Locate the sway bar end links (Part # 19164) and the upper end link mount
adapters (Part# 19161).The upper end link adapters fasten to the factory end link
mounts with the 1/2 x 3” bolts and the 3/8 x 1 1/4” bolts. Fasten the bottom of the end
link to the sway bar with the 1/2 x 3” bolt. Make sure to use the large flat washer on
the outside of the end link (against the poly bushing). Torque the 1/2” bolt 85 ft./Ibs.
and the 3/8” to 45 ft./Ibs.

Go heavy on the
grease and clean it
up after the install
is complete



End link installed into the factory mount
using 1/2 x 3” bolts and the 3/8 x 1 1/4”
bolts

Large washer on the outside of the bot-
tom end link




12. Locate the optional ride height sensors and sensor mounting tabs. A good spot to
mount the sensors is right along the bottom edge of the frame with the sensor pointed
towards the front of the truck. The sensor will work in either direction, forward facing or
rearward facing. Weld the sensor tab to the frame or you can drill and tap into the
frame and bolt the sensor to the frame. At ride height you will want the sensor straight
out from the sensor body. You can rotate it in the slotted sensor mount if need be.

Use the Air Lift 3H manual to help understand sensor sweep. The sensor linkage
fastens to the ball at the end of the sensor and to the lower mount that fastens to the
axle. You can either weld the lower tab to the axle or drill and tap the axle and bolt it.

16



13.Locate the air management box mounting brackets. You will mount these to the
crossmember at the back of the truck where the spare tire was installed.

14.Cut the spare tire crank assembly out. Weld the compressor mounting brackets to
the crossmembers. Center up the brackets weld them in place so there is 13 9/16”
between the mounting tabs.

Set so there is 13 9/16” between
the tabs

17



15. Locate the air compressor mounting plates. They will be welded or bolted to the
cross member on the frame on each side of the compressor box. Use the 3/8 x 1”
bolts to fasten the tanks to the mounting brackets.




PART HIMWABER

DESCRIFTION

FTTer

L35 U Ba g Atcaorl

0Ty

Fo) Uepsan Bog Aaror]

00 | Lresss’ BOE AFH B Mela L

]
(b b
&3

[P Lol 803 G WSl

2 Thade Mekoos B Bocks

o) SFecck Badrsalen Beaccal

T ilirey A Eruccha |O00S

B 17IE3 T ilirey A Eruccha |O00S =
¥ (L) 5 Tr g Ao B LS z
17i8E Tr g Ao Eroieia HIOCS z
I SFE Lk Mot Bod z
I SFE L M Do z
3 1904 B Lirk Wicniing B wl Bands .
4 |cs Broce L Saricec obern Brodies
L Sy Hag hl Conb z
SHEa Lirkaga Mourling S chal .
L i EH) Ball Jonl B brad 28-14 = 304
2 L ] |LH| Bl Joael Rad End 304-04 0 508
L I'#ies z
. 190
S ¥
&S =
a2 I8 e L z
o 18187 Hairm Buihrg =
[RE--1 15700 S 10 I =
12010 Bl M- [ 1
151 Bl - 3/E-24 K 17 G S ¥
o 1xx13 Bl - SFE-ded o | S e x
Fo [FLe i Badl - 1F2-20x | S0rdnd
L [ Bl - /-0 K T CRE i
3 12405 Ball - 50 2 2
135007 Bl - 34 n A 2

[ r

4 [k =i} 4 Wom P i
15 1 300 5 Wik B
[E =] Wik L4

(=i il 2z

L=t 2z

HE -1 Hix Hu

-k M Rl LS

A Jpovoicamennz] | AB | Apccdmois we

got = JLLNE ke

- lElELD

el 2am

LIFL

|

B EEELE

.-lgi.ﬂ.”_ - Col Eeploceman®

412714 Swelry B Bl K 2
FAL-24050 o SFeStle - FHE-24-008 3
44 B0 3BT Firsibaarsn B97S ]

24 Bom I300 ded Fchup

oin Delid-3-E-14-B

LRG0T Al DaIE 3208

SHEET 1 OF 2

19



20



